

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

AFT MICHIGAN, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE
OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS
INVALID**

Supreme Court No. 154117

Court Of Appeals Docket No. 303702

Court Of Claims No. 10-000091-MM

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY
BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TIMOTHY L. JOHNSON, JANET HESLET,
RICKY A. MACK and DENISE ZIEJA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC SCHOOL
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
BOARD, TRUST FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE and
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT, AND BUDGET,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-
Appellees

Court Of Appeals Docket No. 303704

Court Of Claims No. 10-000047-MM

and

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET, DIRECTOR OF RETIREMENT

SERVICES OFFICE and STATE
TREASURER,

Defendants.

DEBORAH MCMILLAN, THOMAS
BRENNER, THERESA DUDLEY,
KATHERINE DANIELS and COREY
CRAMB,

Court Of Appeals Docket No. 303706

Court Of Claims No. 10-000045-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC SCHOOL
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
BOARD, TRUST FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE and
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY
MANAGEMENT, AND BUDGET,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-
Appellees

and

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET, DIRECTOR OF RETIREMENT
SERVICES OFFICE and STATE
TREASURER,

Defendants.

Mark H. Cousens (P12773)
26261 Evergreen Rd., Ste. 110
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 355-2150

James A. White (P22252)
White Schneider PC
2300 Jolly Oak Road
Okemos, MI 48864
(517) 374-7208

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)
Steven C. Liedel (P58852)
W. Alan Wilk (P54059)
Jason T. Hanselman (P61813)
Douglas E. Mains (P75351)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
Telephone: (517) 374-9100

*Special Assistant Attorneys General
for Defendants-Appellants*

Michael M. Shoudy (P58870)
Michigan Education Association
1216 Kendale Blvd.
P.O. Box 2573
East Lansing, MI 48826

Robert D. Fetter (P68816)
Miller Cohen PLC
600 West LaFayette, 4th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 964-4454

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PA 75’S PRESUMPTION OF CONSTITUTIONALITY DEFINES THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	3
II. PA 300 WAS NOT RETROACTIVE, BUT WAS REMEDIAL WITH REGARD TO THE FUNDS COLLECTED UNDER PA 75.	4
III. PA 75 IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING AND, EVEN IF IT WERE, THE REMEDY WOULD BE JUST COMPENSATION, WHICH MEMBERS RECEIVED.	9
IV. PA 75 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE.	15
A. There is no contractual right and it is impossible to impair something that does not exist.....	15
B. The retiree health care contribution serves a public purpose.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v United States</i> , 391 F3d 1212 (Fed Cir, 2004).....	11
<i>AFT Michigan v State of Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015).....	passim
<i>AFT Michigan v State of Michigan</i> , 498 Mich 851; 864 NW2d 555 (2015).....	1
<i>Attorney General v Connolly</i> , 193 Mich 499; 160 NW 581 (1916).....	9, 10
<i>Baltimore Teachers Union, American Federation of Teachers Local 340, AFL-CIO v Baltimore Mayor and City Council</i> , 6 F3d 1012 (CA 4, 1993)	15
<i>Brown v Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 US 216; 123 S Ct 1406; 155 L Ed 2d 376 (2003).....	14
<i>Brucker v Chisholm</i> , 245 Mich 285; 222 NW 761 (1929).....	9
<i>Burton v Reed City Hosp Corp</i> , 471 Mich 745; 691 NW2d 424 (2005).....	5
<i>Cady v City of Detroit</i> , 289 Mich 499; 286 NW 805 (1939).....	4
<i>Clearwater Twp v Board of Sup’rs</i> , 187 Mich 516; 153 NW 824 (1915).....	5
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co v United States</i> , 271 F3d 1327 (Fed Cir, 2001) (en banc), cert den 546 US 811; 126 S Ct 330; 163 L Ed 2d 43 (2005)	11
<i>Condell v Bress</i> , 983 F2d 415 (2d Cir, 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Cruz v Chevrolet Grey Iron Division of General Motors Corp</i> , 398 Mich 117; 247 NW2d 764 (1976).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Transportation v VanElslander</i> , 460 Mich 127; 594 NW2d 841 (1999).....	13

DYKEMA GOSSETT • A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY • CAPITOL VIEW, 201 TOWNSEND STREET, SUITE 900 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48933

Eastern Enterprises v Apfel,
524 US 498; 118 S Ct 2131; 141 L Ed 2d 451 (1998).....11

Franks v White Pine Copper Div, Copper Range Co,
422 Mich 636, 651; NW2d 715 (1985).....6

Horne v Dep’t of Agriculture,
569 US ___; 135 S Ct 2419; 192 L Ed 2d 388 (2015).....10

Hughes v Judges’ Retirement Bd,
407 Mich 75; 282 NW2d 160 (1979).....5, 8

In re Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
468 Mich 109; 659 NW2d 597 (2003).....6

Massachusetts v United States,
435 US 444; 98 S Ct 1153; 55 L Ed 2d 403 (1978).....13

McCarthy v City of Cleveland,
626 F3d 280 (CA 6, 2010).....11

Mich Citizens for Water Conservation v Nestle Waters N Am, Inc,
479 Mich 280; 737 NW2d 447 (2007).....4

Nevada Employees Association, Inc v Keating,
903 F2d 1223 (9th Cir, 1990)18

North Ottawa Community Hosp v Kieft,
457 Mich 394; 578 NW2d 267 (1998).....6

Paselli v Utley,
286 Mich 638; 282 NW 849 (1938).....6

Penn Central Transp Co v New York City,
438 US 104; 98 S Ct 2646; 57 L Ed 2d 631 (1978).....10

University of Hawaii Professional Assembly v Cayetano,
183 F3d 1096 (9th Cir, 1999)15, 16

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc v Beckwith,
449 US 155; 101 S Ct 446; 66 L Ed 2d 358 (1980).....12

STATUTES

MCL 38.1341(2)(a).....7

MCL 38.1343e passim

MCL 38.1384b(1) and (2).....6
MCL 38.1391a5, 6, 7, 8
MCL 38.2735 11
MCL 38.2737 11
